Resolution commending Bart Duncan for his more than 8 years of service to the City and County of San Francisco and for his leadership as the Director of Health Services.

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan began his career with the City and County of San Francisco in 1997 working as a City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan became the Director of Health Services in 2000 serving in that capacity until 2001; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan returned to the City and County of San Francisco as the Director of the Health Services in 2005; and

WHEREAS, Under the leadership and management of Bart Duncan, the Health Service System of the City & County of San Francisco excelled in providing quality health benefits which are affordable and accessible to employees and retirees of the City and County of San Francisco, San Francisco Unified School District, San Francisco City College, and the Superior Courts; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan maintained the highest standard of customer service and commitment to Health Service System with professionalism, teamwork, mutual respect and support of staff and members of the system; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan's hard work and dedication to the retiree community to protect their earned benefits was consistently reinforced with a proactive and vibrant communication plan, seeking to educate and inform those often separated from internal City Hall communications; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan's innovative approach to updating the website and providing health fairs, lunchtime wellness seminars, lectures, and other forms of outreach was carried out with his positive attitude and clear focus and lovely sense of humor; and

WHEREAS, Bart Duncan is a true public servant, never satisfied with the status quo and searching for new ways to meet the Department's goal and mission of providing affordable, quality health benefits to our active and retired members while adhering to the highest standards of customer service; and

WHEREAS, As a result of his dedication, Bart Duncan leaves a Health Department more responsive, efficient and independent having embraced the will of the voters, with the passage of Proposition C; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends Bart Duncan for his dedication and hard work for the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

FURTHER REOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors wishes Bart Duncan the best in all of his future endeavors.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

091144

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Bart Duncan for his more than 8 years of service to the City and County of San Francisco and for his leadership as the Director of Health Services.

October 6, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 091144

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 6, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo lerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom